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DO N M , M cG EH EE 
(A Prolessional Accounting Corporahon) 

P.O. Box 1344 
806 North Trenton 

Ruston. Louisiana 71273-1344 

NDEPENDENT AUDITO R'S REPO RT 

Ruston City Judge's Office 
P. O . Box 1821 
Ruston. Louisialqa 71273- 1821 

I have audited tlhe general purpose financial statem ents of the Ruston City Judge's Office, a 
com ponent unit of the City of Ruston, as of and for the year ended Septem ber 30,1998, as listed 
in the table of contents. These general purpose financial statem ents are the responsibility of the 
Ruston City Judge's Office m anagem ent. M y responsibility is to express an opinion on these 
general purpose financial statem ents based on m y audit. 

I conducted m y audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and 
G overnm ent Auditing Standards, issued by the Com ptroller General of the United States. Those 
standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
w hether the financial statem ents are free of m aterial m isstatem ent. An audit includes exam ining, 
on a test basis, evidence supporting the am ounts and disclosures in the general purpose 
financial statem ents. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estim ates m ade by m anagem ent, as well as evaluating the overall financial statem ent 
presentation. I believe that m y audit provides a reasonable basis for m y opinion. 

In m y opinion the general purpose financial statem ents referred to above present fairly, in all 
m aterial respects, the financial position of the Ruston City Judge's Office as of Septem ber 30 
1998 and the results of its operations for the year then ended in conform ity w ith generally 
accepted accounting principles. 

In accordance with G overnm ent Auditing Standards, I have also issued a report dated October 
29, 1998, on m y consideration of the Ruston City Judge's Office com pliance and internal contro 

O ctober 29. 1998 



G ENERAL PURPO SE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

(COMBINED STATEMENTS---OVERVIEW) 



ASSETS 

RUSTON CITY JUDGE'S O FFICE 
COM BINED BALANCE SHEET- -ALL FUND TYPES AND ACCOUNT GROUP 

SEPTEM BER 30.1998 

Cash $ 
Due From - 
O ther Funds 
G overnm ental Units 

A/R- Employees 
Prepaid Insurance 
Office Furniture and 
Equipm ent 

TOTALASSETS $ 

G overnm ental Fiduciary 
Fund Type Fund Type 

Account 
G roup 
General 

Totals 

(Memorandum Only) 

General Agency Fixed Assets 1998 1997 

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY  

LIABI LITI ES 
Accounts Payable $ 
Accrued Liabilities 
Accrued Fees Earned 
Civil Deposits 
Due To - 
Other Funds 
Governm ental Units 

14,356 $ 79,875 $ 0 $ 94,231 $ 129,547 

0 
5,058 
440 

1.984 

0 

21,838 $ 

5,56O $ 
3.039 

389 
0 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8.988 

FUND EQ UITY 
Investm ent in G eneral 
Fixed Assets 
Fund Balance- - 
Unreserved and 
Undesignated 

TOTAL FUN[) EQ UITY 

389 
0 
0 
0 

0 

389 
5,058 
440 

1.984 

1,252 
5,604 

0 
1.936 

119.231 119.231 114.379 

80,264 $ 119,231 $ 221,333 $ 252,718 

o $ 
0 

60,650 
19,614 

0 
0 

80.264 

0 $ 5,560 $ 
0 3,039 
0 60,650 
0 19,614 

389 
0 

89.252 

3,454 
3,241 
66,930 
19.025 

1,252 
0 

93.902 

0 0 119,231 119.231 114.379 

12,850 

12.850 

0 

0 

0 12,850 44,437 

119.231 132,081 158,816 

TO TAL LIABI LITI ES AN D 
FUND EQUITY $ 21,838 $ 80,264 $ 119,231 $ 221,333 $ 252,718 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of this statem ent. 
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RUSTO N CITY JUDG E'S O FFICE 
G ENERAL FUND 

STATEM ENT O F REVENUES, EXPENDITURES. AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES- - G OVERNM ENTAL FUND TYPE 

FO R YEAR ENDED SEPTEM BER 30,1998 
W ITH COM PARATIVE TOTALS FO R THE 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEM BER 30, 1997 

REV ENUES 
Fines and Court Costs 
Grant Revenue 
Interest Incom e 
O n- Behalf Revenue 
Expense Recovery 
TO TAL. FIEVENUES 

EXPENDIITURES 
Accounting - Auditing 
Auto Expense- Insurance 
Auto Expense- [_ease 
Auto Expense- O perating 
Capital O utlay 
Com m unity Developm ent 
C ontinuing Education Conferences 
Contract Services 
Dues 
Insurance 
Judge Ad Hoc 
Juvenile Fines - DA 
Juvenile Probation 
Library 
Office Supplies and Expense 
O n- Behalf Expenses 
Professional Fees 
Repairs and M aintenance 
Retirem ent Contributions 
Taxes 
Telephone 
Travel- Sem inars 
W ages 
TO TAl. E-XPENDITURES 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
FUND BALANCE 

FUND BALANCE 

- BEG INNING 

- ENDING 

1998 1997 

$ 89,686 $ 
0 

2,672 
148,283 
18,077 

258.718 

8,518 
2,374 
8,460 
3,400 
5,811 

0 
3,860 
3,302 
1,055 
2,302 
7,041 

0 
0 

2,913 
20,784 
148,283 
1,627 
2,067 
5,308 
2,845 
2,806 
9,392 
48,167 
290.305 

106,295 
28,000 
2,902 

118,138 
11,223 

266,558 

9,004 
1,393 
7,044 
2,786 
26,611 

28 
1,372 
1,364 
1,223 
1,191 
2,425 
1,927 
800 

2,781 
21,542 
118,138 
1,400 
2,810 
4,970 
3,596 
2,755 
5,837 
55,785 
276,782 

(31,587) (10,224) 
44,437 54,661 

$ 12.850 $ 44,437 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of this statem ent. 
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RUSTON CITY JUDGE'S O FFICE 
GENERAL FUND 

STATEM ENT O F REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANG ES 
N FUND BALANCES--BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL- 

GOVERNM ENTAL FUND TYPE 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEM BER 30.1998 

REVENUES 
Fines and Court Costs 
Interest Incom e 
O n- Behalf Revenue 
Expense Recovery 
TOTAL RE~/ENU ES 

EXPENDITURES 
Accounting - Auditing 
Auto Expense-Insurance 
Auto Expense- Lease 
Auto Expense-O perating 
Capital O utlay 
Continuing I?.ducation Conferences 
Contract Services 
Dues 
Insurance 
Judge Ad Hoe 
Ubrary 
Office Supplies and Expense 
O n- Behalf Expenses 
Professional Fees 
Repairs - M aintenance 
Retirem ent Contributions 
Taxes 
Telephone 
Travel- Sem inars 
W ages 
TO TAL EXPE:NDITURES 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REV ENUES 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE- - BEG INNING 

FUND BALANCE- - ENDING 

G ENERAL FUND 

BUDG ET ACTUAL 

$ 90,800 $ 
1,000 

120,000 
18,000 

229.800 

8,000 
1,924 
8,400 
2,500 
6,500 
3,900 
3,200 
1,400 
2,700 
6,000 
3,000 
20,020 
120,000 
2,000 
2,000 
5,300 
2,800 
2,450 
9,800 
48,200 
260.094 

89,686 $ 
2,672 

148,283 
18,077 

258.718 

8,518 
2,374 
8,460 
3,400 
5,811 
3,850 
3,302 
1,055 
2,302 
7,041 
2,913 
20,784 
148,283 
1,627 
2,067 
5,308 
2,845 
2,806 
9,392 
46,167 
290.305 

(30,294) (31,587) 

44,437 44,437 

$ 14,143 $ 12,850 $ 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of this statem ent. 
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VARIANCE 
FAVO RABLE 

(UNFAVORABLE) 

(1,114) 
1,672 

28,283 
77 

28.918 

(518) 
(45o) 
(60) 
(900) 
689 
5O 

(102) 
345 
398 

(1 ,o41 ) 
87 

(764) 
(28,283) 

373 

(67) 
(8) 
(45) 
(356) 
408 
33 

(30,211) 

(1,293) 

(1,293) 



 

RUSTO N CITY JUDGE'S OFFICE 
NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

SEPTEM BER 30, 1998 

NO TE 1 - SU M M ARY O F SIG NIFICANT AC CO U NTING PO LICIES 

The Ruston City Judge's Office was created on July 8, 1926, under the previsions of Act 157 of the 
Louisiana Legislature Sum m er Session. 

In April of 1984, the Financial Accounting Foundation established the G overnm ental Accounting 

Standards Board (GASB) to promulgate generally accepted accounting principles and reporting 
standards w ith respect to activities and transactions of state and local governm ental entities. In 
Novem ber of 1984, the GASB issued a codification of governm ental accounting and financial 
reporting standards. This codification is recognized as generally accepted accounting principles for 
state and local governm ent. The accounting and reporting policies of the Ruston City Judge's Office 
conform to these generally accepted accounting principles and the requirem ents of Louisiana 
Revised Statutes 24:513 and to the guides set forth in the Louisiana Governm ental Audit G uide, 

published jointly by the Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants and the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor, and to the industry audit guide, Audits of State and Local Governm ental Units, 
published by the Am erican Institute of Certified Public Accountants. 

A. Reporting Entity 

For financial reporting purposes, in conform ity with GASB Statem ent No. 14, The Ruston City 
Judge's Office is a com ponent unit of the City of Ruston. For the purposes of this financial report, 
this com ponent unit serves as the nucleus for its ow n financial reporting entity and issues separate 
financial statem ents. 

B. Fund Accounting 

The accounts of the Ruston City Judge's Office are organized on the basis of funds and account 
groups, each of w hich is considered a separate set of self- balancing accounts that com prises its 
assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures. Governm ent resources are allocated to 
and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purposes for w hich they are to be spent and 
the m eans by which spending activities are controlled. The various funds are grouped, in the 
financial statem ents in this report, into tw o generic fund types and two broad fund categories. The 
follow ing funds and group of accounts are used by the City Judge: 

Governm ental Funds- - 
General Fund 
The G eneral Fund is the general operating fund of the Judge's Office. It is used to 
account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in 
another fund. 

Fiduciary Funds- - 
Agency Fund 
The Agency Fund is used to account for assets held by the Judge's Office as an agent 

for indM duals or organizations. Agency Funds are custodial in nature (assets equal 
liabilities) and do not involve measurement of results of operations. 



 

RUSTO N CITY JUDGE'S O FFICE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

SEPTEM BER 30. 1998 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

General Fixed Assets Account Group- - 
The General Fixed Assets Account G roup is used to account for fixed assets used in 
governm ental fund type operations for control purposes. All fixed assets are valued at 
historical cost. No depreciation is recorded on general fixed assets. General fixed assets 
are recorded as expenditures in the governm ental fund type when purchased. 

C . Basis of Accounting 

The accounting and financial reporting treatm ent applied to a fund is determ ined by its 
m easurem ent focus. All governm ental funds and trust funds are accounted for using a current 
financial resources m easurem ent focus. W ith this m easurem ent focus, only current assets and 
current liabilities generally are included on the balance sheet. Operating statem ents of these funds 

present increases (i.e., revenues and other financing sources) and decreases (i.e., expenditures and 
other financing uses) in net current assets. 

The m odified accrual basis of accounting is used by all governm ental and fiduciary fund types. 
Under the m odified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when susceptible to 

accrual (i.e., when they become both measurable and available). "Measurable" means the amount 
of the transaction can be determ ined and "available" m eans collectible within the current period or 
soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current period. A sixty day availability 
period is used for revenue recognition for all governm ental fund revenues. Expenditures are 
recorded w hen the re~ated fund liability is incurred. Purchases of various operating supplies are 
regarded as expenditures at the tim e purchas ed. 

Am ounts collected by other governm ental units are susceptible to accrual. All other revenues are 
not susceptible to accrual because generally they are not m easurable until received in cash. 

D. Budgetary Practices 

The Ruston City Judge's Office prepared an operating budget on its governm ental fund type for the 
year ended Septem ber 30, 1998, as required by generally accepted accounting principles as 
applicable to governm ental units, and as required by Louisiana law . Prior to year end, the Judge 
adopted an am ended budget approving revisions to revenues and expenditures . The am ended 
budget for the ,General Fund is presented in the Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes 
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual. Appropriations lapse at year-end and m ust be 
reappropriated for the following year to be expended. 

E. Short-Term Interfund Receivables/Payables 

During the course of operations, num erous transactions occur between individual funds for goods 
provided or services rendered. These receivables and payables are c{assified as "due from  other 
funds" or "due 1:o other funds" on the balance sheet. 



 

RUSTON CITY JUDGE'S OFFICE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

SEPTEM BER 30. 1998 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

F. Vacation and Sick Leave 

Vacation and sick leave are noncum ulative. There are no accum ulated and vested benefits 
relating to vacation and sick leave that require accrual or disclosure at year end. 

G . Use of Estim ates 

The preparation of financial statem ents in conform ity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires m anagem ent to m ake estim ates and assum ptions that affect the reported am ounts of 
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statem ents and the reported am ounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actua 
results could differ from those estim ates. 

H. Total Colum n on Com bined Statem ent- - Overview 

Total colum n on the com bined statem ent- - overview is captioned M em orandum O nly to indicate 
that it is presented only to facilitate financial analysis. Data in this colum n does not present financial 
position in conform ity w ith generally accepted accounting principles. Neither is such data 
com parable to a consolidation. 

C om parative Data 

Com parative data for the prior year has been presented in the accom panying financial statem ents in 
order to provide an understanding of changes in the Ruston City Judge's Office financial position 
and operations. 

NO TE 2 - CASH IN BAN K 

Cash consists of interest bearing and non- interest bearing dem and deposits. Under state law , the 
city judge may deposit funds in demand deposits, interest bearing demand deposits, money market 
accounts, or tim e deposits w ith state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks 
having their principal offices in Louisiana. 

Deposits are carried at cost which approxim ates m arket value. At Septem ber 30, 1998, the carrying 
am ount of deposits was $94,230 and the bank balance was $104,638, The bank balance was 
covered by federal depository insurance, 

NO TE 3 - INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AN D PAYABLES 

Intertund balances at Septem ber 30 
payables: 

Fund 

1998, consisted of the follow ing individual fund receivables and 

G eneral Fund - Due To Civil Fund 
Agency Fund - Due From General Fund 

(8) 

Receivab les 

$389 

Payables 
$389 



 

RUSTO N CITY JUDGE'S O FFICE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

SEPTEM BER 30. 1998 

NO TE 4 - DU E FRO M  O TH ER G O VERNM ENTAL U NITS 

Am ounts due from  other governm ental units at Septem ber 30, consisted of the follow ing 
1998 

Fines and Court Costs due from the Ruston W ard M arshal $ 5,058 $ 

NO TE 5 - C HANG ES IN G ENERAL FIXED ASSETS 

A sum m ary of changes in general fixed assets follows 

1997 

5.604 

Balance Balance 
10/1/97 Additions Deletions 9/30/98 

Office Furniture and Equipment $ 114,379 $ 

Total General Fixed Assets $ 114,379 $ 

NOTE 6 - PENSIO N PLAN 

5,81~ $ 

5,811 $ 

959 $ 119,231 

959 $ 119,231 

The Ruston City Judge's O ffice provides retirem ent benefits to som e court em ployees through 
contributions to the Louisiana State Em ploym ent Retirem ent System , a cost sharing 
m ultiple-em ployer defined benefit pension plan adm inistered and controlled by a Board of 
Trustees. The retirem ent system provides retirem ent, disability, and death benefits to plan m em bers 
and beneficiaries. The Louisiana Legislature establishes and am ends benefit provisions. The 
retirem ent system issues a publicly available financial report. That report m ay be obtained by 
w riting to Louisiana State Em ployees' Retirem ent System , 8401 United Plaza Boulevard, Baton 
Rouge, Louisiana 70809, or by calling 1-800-256-3000. 

Plan m em bers are required to contribute 11.5%  of their annual covered salary and the Ruston City 
,Judge's Office is required to contribute at an actuarially determ ined rate. The current rate is 12.4%  of 
annual covered payroll. The contribution requirem ents of plan m em bers are established and 
am ended by the Louisiana Legislature and contribution requirements of em ployers are established 
annually by the Board of Trustees based upon actuarial~y determ ined rates. The Ruston City 
Judge's Office m ade contributions for the years ending Septem ber 30, 1998 and 1997, of $5,308 
and $4,970, respectively, equal to the required contributions for each year. 

NOTE 7 - GRANT CONTRACT 

Effective January 1, 1997, the Ruston City Judge's Office entered into a contract w ith the State of 
I_.ouisiana, Department of Social Services, Office of Com m unity Services, to provide services for the 
Adm inistration and Im plem entation of Fam ilies in Need of Serv ices, Title VII of the Louisiana 
Children's Code, within the Third Judicial District. The Judge's Office agreed to provide certain 
services under the contract, and received $28,000 from the State of Louisiana for their com m itm ent. 
]he contract expired Decem ber 31, 1997. 

(9) 



NOTE 8 - FIDUCIARY FUND 

RUSTON CITY JUDGE'S OFFICE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

SEPTEM BER 30, 1998 

The Ruston City Judge's Office collects deposits from and m akes rem ittances on behalf of citizens 
w ho have brought a civil suit to the court. A sum m ary of changes in assets and liabilities are as 
follow s for the; year ended Septem ber 30, 1998: 

Assets 
C ash in Banks 
Due from General Fund 

Total Assets 

Uabilities 
Due to General Fund 
Civil Deposits 
Accrued Fees Earned 

Total Liabilities 

NO TE 9 - O N --BEHALF PAYM ENTS 

Balance Balance 
10/1/97 Additions Deletions 9/30/98 

$ 87,207 $ 189,150 $ 196,482 $ 79,875 
0 15,151 14,762 389 

$- 87,207 $ 204,301 $ 21-i ,244 $ 801264 

892 $ 
155,973 
47,436 

204,301 $ 

2,144 $ 
155,384 
53,716 

21i,2445 

0 
19,614 
60,650 
801264 

Em ployees of the Ruston City Judge's Office received salaries and fringe benefits from the City of 
Ruston, Lincoln Parish Police Jury, and the State of Louisiana. The follow ing is a sum m ary of these 
on- behalf paym ents: 

Salaries 
Fringe Benefits 

Tot~l O n- Behalf Paym ents 

1998 

$ 121,413 $ 
26.870 

1997 

93,213 
24.925 

$ 148,2835 118,138 

Fringe benefits paid by the City of Ruston and the State of Louisiana include pension plan 
contributions to the Louisiana State Em ployees' Retirem ent System . The City of P, uston also m akes 
pension plan contributions to the M unicipal Em ployees' Retirem ent System of Louisiana. 

NO TE 10 - AUTO  LEASE 

The Ruston City ,Judge's Office leases an auto for the Judge's use. The lease is on a m onth to 
m onth basis and can be term inated at anytim e without penalty. 

(10) 
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DO N M . M cG EH E~ 
(A Professional Accounting Corporation) 

P.O. Box 1344 
806 North Trenton 

Ruston, Louisiana 71273 1344 

NDEPENDENT AUDITO R'S REPO RT O N GO M PLIANC E AND O N 
NTERNAL CO NTRO L OVER FINANCIAL REPO RTING BASED O N 

AN AUDIT O F FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS PERFO RM ED IN 
ACCO RDANCE W ITH GOVERNM ENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Ruston C ity Judge's Office 
P.O . Box 1821 
Ruston. Louisiana 71273- 1821 

I have audited the general purpose financial statem ents of the Ruston City Judge's Office as of 
and for the year ended Septem ber 30, 1998, and have issued m y report thereon dated O ctober 
29, 1998. I conducted m y audit in accordance w ith generally accepted auditing standards and 

Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 

C om pliance 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Ruston City Judge's C)ffice's 
financial statem ents are free of m aterial m isstatem ent, } perform ed tests of its com pliance w ith 
certain provisions of law s, regulations, contracts, and grants, noncom pliance w ith w hich could 
have a direct and m aterial effect on the determ ination of financial statem ent am ounts. How ever, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of my audit and, 
accordingly, I do not express such an opinion. The results of m y tests disclosed no instances of 

noncom pliance that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

nternal C ontrol O ver Financial Reporting 

In planning and perform ing m y audit, I considered the Ruston C ity Judge O ffice's internal 
control over fiinancial reporting in order to determ ine m y auditing procedures for the purpose of 
expressing m y opinion on the financial statem ents and not to provide assurance on the internal 
control over financial reporting. However, I noted certain m atters involving the internal control 
over financial reporting and its operation that I consider to be a reportable condition. Reportable 
conditions involve m atters com ing to m y attention relating to significant deficiencies in the 
design or operation of the internal control over financial reporting that, in my judgment, could 
adversely affect the Ruston City Judge's Office's ability to record, process, sum m arize, and 
report financial data consistent w ith the assertions of m anagem ent in the general purpose 
financial statem ents. This reportable condition is described below : 

It cam e to m y attention that the Ruston C ity Judge's Office has too few personnel involved in the 
accounting system to have adequate separation of duties for internal control. 

318) 255-9544 ~ FAX (318) 255-9634 



PAGE TW O 

A m aterial w eakness is a condition in w hich the design or operation of one or m ore of the 
internal control com penents does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that m isstatem ents 
in am ounts that would be m aterial in relation to the financial statem ents being audited m ay 
occur and not: be detected w ithin a tim ely period by em ployees in the norm al course of 
perform ing their assigned functions. M y consideration of the internal control over financial 
reporting w ould not necessarily disclose all m atters in the internal control that m ight be 
reportable conditions and, accordingly, would not necessarily disclose all reportable conditions 
that are also considered to be m aterial weaknesses. However, I believe the reportable 
conditions described above is a m aterial weakness. 

This report is intended for the inform ation of m anagem ent of the Ruston City Judge's Office, the 
City of Ruston, and the Legislative Auditor. However, this report is a m atter of public record and 
its distribution is not lim ited, 

D~n MTM
(];ertified pc2b~eAccountant 
O ctober 29. 1998 
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